representing (i) approximately 15.50% of the issued share capital of the Company immediately before
Completion; and (ii) approximately 13.42% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by
the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares immediately upon Completion, have been issued at
the Subscription Price of HK$1.31 per Subscription Share to the Subscribers, namely 133,000,000
Subscription Shares to Subscriber A, 39,900,000 Subscription Shares to Subscriber B and 84,780,000
Subscription Shares to Subscriber C respectively.

The gross proceeds from the Subscriptions amounted to approximately HK$337.56 million and the
net proceeds, after deduction of expenses, amounted to approximately HK$337.06 million. Such net
proceeds will be applied in the manner as disclosed in the Announcements.

- 1 -

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion:

Shareholders Immediately before Completion Immediately after Completion

No. of Shares
Approximate %

(Note 1) No. of Shares
Approximate %

(Note 1)

Mr. Liu Jinlan and his
associates (Note 2) 666,201,457 40.07 666,201,457 34.70

Tao Jinxiang (Note 2) 70,660,507 4.25 70,660,507 3.68
Pandanus Associates Inc.

(Note 3) 114,937,387 6.91 114,937,387 5.99
Zhao Yue (Note 4) 166,329,409 10.01 166,329,409 8.66
Public Shareholders 644,316,439 38.76 644,316,439 33.56
Subscriber A 0 0 133,000,000 6.93
Subscriber B 0 0 39,900,000 2.08
Subscriber C 0 0 84,780,000 4.42

Total: 1,662,445,199 100% 1,920,125,199 100%

Note:

1. The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as totals
may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

2. Mr. Liu Jinlan has been a party acting in concert with Mr. Hang Youming, Mr. Liu Xiang, Mr. Tao
Jinxiang and Mr. Zhang Yuxiao pursuant to a five parties’ agreement dated 29 August 2005, as
supplemented by supplemental agreements dated 15 November 2005 and 29 November 2022 (the “Five
Parties’ Agreement”), and also a party acting in concert with Great Trade Limited, In-Plus Limited,
Perfect Sino Limited, Power Aim Limited, Wise Creative Limited, Widen Success Holdings Limited and